Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 7110/24 License #/Type: Retail Marijuana Stores
Licensee: Eric Riemer Address: 127 Stedman St., Ketchikan, AK 99901
DBA: The Stoney Moose AMCO Case #: AM24-1569

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 07/10/2024 AMCO Investigator Johnson was contacted by Investigator Zachary Stone of the Statewide Drug
Interdiction Task-force to inform AMCO a seizure of four (4) totes containing marijuana products had occurred. Inv.
Stone informed me these totes were checked to be shipped via Alaska Air Cargo and the destination was the Stoney
Moose in Ketchikan, AAK. The contact phone number on the tote was that of Eric Riemer/The Stoney Moose. |
looked up his transport manifest in METRC. Manifest #0003069204 was from Red Run Cannabis Company to The
Stoney Moose. The person listed as the transporter was Eric Riemer, scheduled to depart Anchorage on 07/09/2024
and arrive in Ketchikan on 07/10/2024. (Manifiest attached)

Contact was made with licensee Eric Riemer via telephone. He stated it was his name on the shipment and when
asked if he knew it was prohibited he stated, | just thought that everyone in the industry is doing it so | thought maybe
something changed. | informed him in fact nothing had changed and it was not permissible to ship marijuana product,
not only due to AMCO regulations not allowing it but also it is federally illegal to ship marijuana products.

Investigator Stone informed me the totes have been placed in seizure status. Eric asked if there was anything he can
do and I told him to call the investigator back who had tried to contact him.

Violation of 3 AAC 306.750(d)

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be
heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice of Violation. A
licensee may respond, either orally or in writing to the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810 (2)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after
receiving a notice of violation, to correct any defect that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.8 or this chapter.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.
*Please send your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: S. Johnson Received by:
SIGNATURE: %//é‘?_ SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Malil Date:

updated 9/30/21


mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

ometrc

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
MARIJUANA TRANSPORTATION MANIFEST

All sales transactions are to be completed prior to transportation of any MARIJUANA. The receiving entity may
reject product delivered, but amount delivered must be limited to amount agreed upon in prior sales transaction.

Manifest No.

0003069204

Date Created

7/9/2024 12:22 PM

Originating Entity

Red Run Cannabis Company

For Agency Use Only

Originating License Number

3a-11411

Address of Originating Entity

225 E 5th Ave
Anchorage, AK

Phone No. of Originating Entity

9076464200

1. Destination

THE STONEY MOOSE

Destination Phone No.

9076177669

Destination License Number

3a-10873

Date and Approx. Time of Departure

7/9/2024 12:20 PM

Address of Destination

127 Stedman St.
Ketchikan, AK

Date and Approx. Time of Arrival

7/10/2024 8:15 PM

Date/Time Received

Route to be Traveled

Notes: details for extenuating circumstances (e.g., road closure, flat tire, etc.)

1. Outbound Transporter

THE STONEY MOOSE

No Layover Scheduled

Transporter License Number

3a-10873

Address of Transporter

127 Stedman St.
Ketchikan, AK

Contact Phone No. for Inquiries: 9076177669

Name of Person Transporting

Erik Riemer

Handler Permit No. of Driver

11928

State Driver's License No.

7143819

Signature of Person Transporting

Make, Model, License Plate No.

Rental Rental Rental

Leg of Layover Trip

1. Package | Shipped

Production Batch No.

Item Name

Quantity

1A4020300004331000004407
Lab Test: TestPassed

Wedding Cake Custom Kief Kissed Preroll Tins |Shp: 50 g

(2.5¢ total, 5x.5g with one pattern paper, four

raw papers) x .5g, 2.5g total tin)
(Immature Bud)

GWT: 720.0000 g

Item Details

Strain: True OG x Wedding Cake

Source Harvest

wedding cake 12/22/23 A

Source Package(s)

1A4020300004331000004353

2. Package | Shipped

Production Batch No.

Item Name

Quantity

1A4020300004E85000026401
Lab Test: TestPassed

26131 Mint Chocolate Bars 100mg
(Edible)

Shp: 20 ea
GWT: 2560.0000 g

Item Details

Source Harvest

011923 The Big MB, 012023 The Big MB, 012823 The Big MB, CB 1.24, CB 3/5/22, Citradelic Cookies 10/12/22,
Critical Glue 1-2-23, DK* 1.26, DS 12.28, Fat Kid's Cake 11/20/23 A, Gold Leaf 11/13/23, Mimosa x Orange Punch
11/20/23 A, Purple Punch 3/27/23, Rock Star 011623, Strawberry Sour D, The Black 021123, The Black 021123
MB, The Breath 021223, True OG x Wedding Cake, White Queen 3-17-23

Source Package(s)

1A4020300004E85000026131

Source Production Batch

638

7/10/2024 9:40:35 AM -08:00

Page 1 of 4
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ometrc

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
MARIJUANA TRANSPORTATION MANIFEST

All sales transactions are to be completed prior to transportation of any MARIJUANA. The receiving entity may
reject product delivered, but amount delivered must be limited to amount agreed upon in prior sales transaction.

Lab Test: TestPassed

(Edible)

Manifest No. 0003069204 Date Created 7/9/2024 12:22 PM
3. Package | Shipped Production Batch No. Item Name Quantity
1A4020300004E85000026402 23720 S'mores Chocolate Bars 100mg Shp: 20 ea

GWT: 2560.0000 g

Item Details

Source Harvest

Skywalker OG 5/22/23, Skywalker OG 7/19/23, Sugar Candy 11/21/22, Sugar Candy 7/28/23, Wedding Cake BX1

Source Package(s)

1A4020300004E85000023720

Source Production Batch

606

4. Package | Shipped

Production Batch No.

Item Name

Quantity

1A4020300004E85000026403
Lab Test: TestPassed

25463 Cinnamon Roll Buttermints 100mg

(Edible)

Shp: 20 ea
GWT: 4610.0000 g

Item Details

Source Harvest

011923 The Big MB, 012023 The Big MB, 012823 The Big MB, CB 1.24, CB 3/5/22, Citradelic Cookies 10/12/22,
Critical Glue 1-2-23, DK* 1.26, DS 12.28, Fat Kid's Cake 11/20/23 A, Gold Leaf 11/13/23, Mimosa x Orange Punch
11/20/23 A, Purple Punch 3/27/23, Rock Star 011623, Strawberry Sour D, The Black 021123, The Black 021123
MB, The Breath 021223, True OG x Wedding Cake, White Queen 3-17-23

Source Package(s)

1A4020300004E85000025463

Source Production Batch

632

5. Package | Shipped

Production Batch No.

Item Name

Quantity

1A4020300004E85000026404
Lab Test: TestPassed

23726 Peach High Tea 100mg
(Edible)

Shp: 75 ea
GWT: 28875.0000 g

Item Details

Source Harvest

Afghan Punch 3/22/23, AMB 3-2-22 #46, Gold Leaf 7/19/23, Green Crack 9-23-21, Jawa Pie 7/6/23, Jawa Pie
9/26/23 A, Moonshine GhostTrain 10/24/22, Moonshine GhostTrain 5/3/23, Skywalker OG 2/22/23, Strawberry
Cough 2/22/23, Strawberry Cough 3/20/23, Strawberry Cough 5/3/23, Strawberry Sour D, Sugar Candy 042523,
Terple 9.1.23, Zkittlez 05/12/22, Zkittlez 4/18/22

Source Package(s)

1A4020300004E85000023726

Source Production Batch

609

6. Package | Shipped

Production Batch No.

Item Name

Quantity

1A4020300004E85000026405
Lab Test: TestPassed

25507 1:1 Buttermint Singles 20mg
(Edible)

Shp: 25 ea
GWT: 950.0000 g

Item Details

Source Harvest

Bruce Banner 5/3/23, Maui Waui 7/6/23, Tang 4-23-22 #48, Tang 6-14-22 #50, Wedding Cake BX1 1/11/23,
Wedding Cake BX1 5/3/23, Wedding Cake BX1 7/28/23

Source Package(s)

1A4020300004E85000025507

Source Production Batch

620

7. Package | Shipped

Production Batch No.

Item Name

Quantity

1A4020300004E85000026406
Lab Test: TestPassed

26391 Indica Tincture 100mg
(Edible)

Shp: 20 ea
GWT: 1890.0000 g

Item Details

Source Harvest

DPA 2-12-24

Source Package(s)

1A4020300004E85000026391

Source Production Batch

639

8. Package | Shipped

Production Batch No.

Item Name

Quantity

1A4020300004E85000026407
Lab Test: TestPassed

19750 Sativa Simple Tincture 100mg
(Edible)

Shp: 20 ea
GWT: 1890.0000 g

Item Details

Source Harvest

Moonshine GhostTrain 10/24/22, Moonshine GhostTrain 9/26/22, Moonshine GhostTrain Haze 07/27/2022,
Skywalker OG 9/26/22, Sugar Candy 07/27/2022, Wedding Cake BX1

Source Package(s)

1A4020300004E85000019750

Source Production Batch

261

9. Package | Shipped

Production Batch No.

Item Name

Quantity

1A4020300004E85000026408
Lab Test: TestPassed

24333 Raspberry Tea 100mg
(Edible)

Shp: 100 ea
GWT: 38500.0000 g

7/10/2024 9:40:35 AM -08:00
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ometrc

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
MARIJUANA TRANSPORTATION MANIFEST

All sales transactions are to be completed prior to transportation of any MARIJUANA. The receiving entity may
reject product delivered, but amount delivered must be limited to amount agreed upon in prior sales transaction.

Manifest No.

0003069204

|Date Created

7/9/2024 12:22 PM

Item Details

Source Harvest

DK* 3.30, DS 5.4, G.T.H 5/9/2023, GTH 2-28-23, TDH 6.7

Source Package(s)

1A4020300004E85000024333

Source Production Batch

602

10. Package | Shipped

Production Batch No.

Item Name

Quantity

1A40203000000C9000013623
Lab Test: TestPassed

White Widow Flower
(Immature Bud)

Shp: 200 g
GWT: 200.0000 g

Item Details

Strain: White Widow

Source Harvest

WW 1-5-24

Source Package(s)

1A40203000000C9000012687

11. Package | Shipped

Production Batch No.

Item Name

Quantity

1A40203000000C9000013624
Lab Test: TestPassed

Bruce Banner Flower
(Immature Bud)

Shp: 50 g
GWT: 50.0000 g

Item Details

Strain: Bruce Banner

Source Harvest

BB 12-28-31

Source Package(s)

1A40203000000C9000012689

12. Package | Shipped

Production Batch No.

Item Name

Quantity

1A40203000000C9000013625
Lab Test: TestPassed

Ali'i Drive Immature Flower
(Immature Bud)

Shp: 100 g
GWT: 100.0000 g

Item Details

Strain: Ali'i Drive

Source Harvest

AD 1-12-24

Source Package(s)

1A40203000000C9000012801

13. Package | Shipped

Production Batch No.

Item Name

Quantity

1A40203000000C9000013626
Lab Test: TestPassed

Wedding Cake Flower
(Immature Bud)

Shp: 100 g
GWT: 100.0000 g

Item Details

Strain: Wedding Cake

Source Harvest

WC 12-29-23

Source Package(s)

1A40203000000C9000012688

14. Package | Shipped

Production Batch No.

Item Name

Quantity

1A40203000000C9000013627
Lab Test: TestPassed

Maui Pineapple Chunk Kief
(Leaf/Trim)

Shp: 15 g
GWT: 15.0000 g

Item Details

Strain: Maui Pineapple Chunk

Source Harvest

MPC 10-10-23

Source Package(s)

1A40203000000C9000012352

Lab Test: TestPassed

(Immature Bud)

15. Package | Shipped Production Batch No. Item Name Quantity
1A40203000000C9000013628 Northern Lights Kief Shp: 20 g
Lab Test: TestPassed (Leaf/Trim) GWT: 20.0000 g
Item Details Strain: Northern Lights
Source Harvest NL 12-18-23
Source Package(s) 1A40203000000C9000012673
16. Package | Shipped Production Batch No. Item Name Quantity
1A40203000000C9000013629 Lemon Meringue Pie Immature Flower Shp: 1259

GWT: 12.5000 g

Item Details

Strain: Lemon Meringue Pie

Source Harvest

LMP 1-12-24

Source Package(s)

1A40203000000C9000012803

17. Package | Shipped

Production Batch No.

Item Name

Quantity

1A40203000000C9000013630
Lab Test: TestPassed

Holly's Cookies Immature Flower
(Immature Bud)

Shp: 12.5¢g
GWT: 12.5000 g

Item Details

Strain: Holly's Cookies

Source Harvest

HC 3-25-24

7/10/2024 9:40:35 AM -08:00

Page 3 of 4

Transfer Form (AK)
Metrc® Form rev. 2019-08.2




ometrc

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
MARIJUANA TRANSPORTATION MANIFEST

All sales transactions are to be completed prior to transportation of any MARIJUANA. The receiving entity may
reject product delivered, but amount delivered must be limited to amount agreed upon in prior sales transaction.

Lab Test: TestPassed

(Immature Bud)

Manifest No. 0003069204 Date Created 7/9/2024 12:22 PM

Source Package(s) 1A40203000000C9000013084

18. Package | Shipped Production Batch No. Item Name Quantity
1A40203000000C9000013631 Caramel Kona Coffee Kush Immature Flower |Shp: 12.5g

GWT: 12.5000 g

Item Details

Strain: Caramel Kona Coffee Kush

Source Harvest

CKCK 12-21-23

Source Package(s)

1A40203000000C9000012641

19. Package | Shipped

Production Batch No.

Item Name

Quantity

1A40203000000C9000013632
Lab Test: TestPassed

Shiva Immature Flower
(Immature Bud)

Shp: 1259
GWT: 12.5000 g

Item Details

Strain: Shiva

Source Harvest

Shiva 1-15-24

Source Package(s)

1A40203000000C9000012798

20. Package | Shipped

Production Batch No.

Item Name

Quantity

1A40203000000C9000013633
Lab Test: TestPassed

Northern Lights Immature Flower
(Immature Bud)

Shp: 25¢g
GWT: 25.0000 g

Item Details

Strain: Northern Lights

Source Harvest

NL 2-19-24

Source Package(s)

1A40203000000C9000012969

PRODUCT REJECTION (if only a portion of shipment is rejected, circle that portion above)

Name of Person Receiving or
Rejecting Product

| confirm that the contents of this shipment match weight records entered above, and | agree to take custody of those portions of this shipment not
circled above. Those portions circled were returned to the individual delivering this shipment.

Signature

|Date |

Signature of individual taking receipt
of rejected portion of this shipment

7/10/2024 9:40:35 AM -08:00
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
NOtlce Of VIO|atIOn (3 AAC 306.806(e)) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Branden Bartlett Qate: 7/30/24
Doing Business As: Red Run Cannabis Company License #: 11411
License Type: Retail Marijuana Store AMCO Case #: | A\ 241747
Mailing Address: | b goy 200132 Anchorage, AK 99520
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 7/10/24 3 AAC 306.720 | $200
Statute/Regulation:
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 07/01/24 Municipality of Anchorage Land Use Enforcement notified AMCO that Red Run Cannabis Company (Lic#
11411, retail marijuana store, transfer pending) was operating without functional surveillance cameras in the retail sales
area.

On 07/10/24, Investigators Murray and Bankowski conducted an inspection of the premises. Upon reviewing the
surveillance cameras it was confirmed that only the cameras covering the outside of the premises and interior storage
areas were accessible. Manager John Pratt confirmed that no one within the company was able to log in and access
the retail sales area cameras and they have not been able to do so since at least March 1st, 2024 when Red Run took
over management of the business. The recording DVR/NVR appeared to be powered on but it is unknown whether or
not the cameras have been recording during this time.

Pratt said that Red Run Cannabis owner Marc Theiler installed one Wyze web-based camera in the retail area as an
interim solution. Pratt showed me the live stream from the camera and it showed only a portion of the restricted access
area and point-of-sale area. He also said the camera is not capable of recording for the minimum 40 days. Pratt said
that after the visit from Land Use Enforcement they have been actively working with Long Security to restore access to
the cameras.

As of 07/30/24, access has still not been restored. A proposed solution with the hardware manufacturer is currently
being deployed and should be completed soon.

At no point was AMCO ever notified of this deficiency by the licensee or Red Run Cannabis Company, whom the
license is being transferred to.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.720 Video Surveillance (a)(1)and (3), (f)

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page1of2



Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: Probation:

You may choose to contest or not contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action. If you do not contest, please
describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation and remit the requested fine, if
applicable You may contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than
10 days after your receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under
3 AAC 306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. if your informal conference with
the director is not to your satisfaction, you may still elect to appeal this notice to the board by filing written notice of the
same with AMCO. Any appeal to the board will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless
both AMCO and you agree to an extension. You may appeal any final decision by the board to the superior court under AS
44.62.560, excluding a request that the director prepare an accusation for suspension or revocation of a license.

Please send your response, including any potential fine, your request for an informal conference, or appeal to the board
to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response.

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: Issued To:
Signature: Title:
Delivered VIA Issued Date:

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page2of2



Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement

Notice of Violation (3 aac306.806(¢))

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501

amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phone:907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Kristerfer Byers gate 8/5/24
Doing Business As: The Noble Dudes. LLC License #: 13659
License Type: Limited Cultivation Facility AMCO Case #: | A\1041770
Mailing Address: | 11740 E weathervane Cir  Palmer, AK 99645
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 8/2/24 3 AAC 306.435($50X12=$600
Statute/Regulation: 8/2/24 3 AAC 306.730 | $25
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine

Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 08/02/24, Investigators Bankowski and Linger conducted an inspection of the licensed premises at 11740 E
Weathervane Cir. A total of 10 untagged plants were located in the facility, 9 in the "Veg Room" and 1 in the "Flower
room". 9 of the untagged plants were large mother plants.

Two immature plant batches were also located in the "Veg Room". One batch consisting of 5 "Berry White" cuttings and
another batch consisting of 50 "Strawberry Alien" cuttings. Neither of these batches were reflected in the active Metrc

inventory.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.435(a) and 3 AAC 306.730(a)

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023)

Page 1 of 2



Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine:

Probation:

You may choose to contest or not contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action. If you do not contest, please

describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation and remit the requested fine, if
applicable You may contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than

10 days after your receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under
3 AAC 306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. if your informal conference with
the director is not to your satisfaction, you may still elect to appeal this notice to the board by filing written notice of the

same with AMCO. Any appeal to the board will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless

both AMCO and you agree to an extension. You may appeal any final decision by the board to the superior court under AS

44.62.560, excluding a request that the director prepare an accusation for suspension or revocation of a license.

Please send your response, including any potential fine, your request for an informal conference, or appeal to the board

to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response.

Marijuana Control Office
Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7™ Avenue Sute 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501

amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: | ; Bsnkowski Issued To: Kristerfer Byers
Signature: ¢ ( é . Title:
Delivered VIA {iia Email Issued Date: 8/5/24

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023)
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
o o o Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 AAC 306.805) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Tip Top LLC e 3/26/24
Doing Business As:

Tip Top Cannabis License #: 14359

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store AMCO Case #: | AM240403

Mailing Address:

233 E. 5th Avenue, Suite 1, Anchorage, AK 99501

Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 3/26/24 |3 AAC 306.355 [ $100
Statute/Regulation:

Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine

Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 3/26/24 Investigator Linger purchased 2 ounces or marijuana in one transaction for $200. Linger identified the
female that had made the sale to him as wearing a pink shirt. Investigator Murry and | went to Tip Top after the
purchase and view the video system. Upon entering we identified ourselves as being from AMCO to Evangelina
Gonzalez, and the female who made the sale immediately left out the back door and never returned. She was identified
as Allison Hale (MHP# 37826) by another employee. | spoke to her on 4/30/24 and she stated that she was not present
when we showed up. Inv Murry identified the others present as Katarina De Los Reyes and James Gladle.

Looking at the video system | saw that they system had recorded back to February 9th 2024. | looked for Inv Linger’s
transaction on the system and found it on cameras 7 and 8 at the point of sale and it also appeared in Metrc. | recorded
it with my phone. | found an additional transaction the same day that appeared to be made by James Gladle for three
ounces which was also found in the Metrc Sales Transactions. | also recorded this transaction with my phone.

Violation of:

3 AAC 306.355. Limit on quantity sold

A retail marijuana store may not sell in a single transaction
(1) more than one ounce of usable marijuana

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page1of2



Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: Probation:

You may choose to contest or not contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action. If you do not contest, please
describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation and remit the requested fine, if
applicable You may contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than
10 days after your receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under
3 AAC 306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. if your informal conference with
the director is not to your satisfaction, you may still elect to appeal this notice to the board by filing written notice of the
same with AMCO. Any appeal to the board will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless
both AMCO and you agree to an extension. You may appeal any final decision by the board to the superior court under AS
44.62.560, excluding a request that the director prepare an accusation for suspension or revocation of a license.

Please send your response, including any potential fine, your request for an informal conference, or appeal to the board
to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response.

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: | ; Rukes Issued To: Nick Coltman

Signature: Title: Designated Licensee

Delivered VIA

Via Email Issued Date: | 7/34/94

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page2of2



Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
o o o Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 AAC 306.805) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Chad Ragsdale Qe 719124
Doing Business As: Dreaming Tree License #: 17612
License Type: Limited Cultivation Facility AMCO Case #: \AM 24-1554

Mailing Address:

K & C Enterprises LLC, 2490 S Paddock Dr., Wasilla, AK 99654

Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 7/9/24 3 AAC 306.410(1)(2) 7/9/24 3 AAC 306.435(a)
Statute/Regulation:

Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine

Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 07/09/2024 at approx. 1015 hours, Investigator Linger was conducting a routine inspection at Dreaming Tree on S
Viki Way, located in Wasilla. Investigator Linger used a scanning device to verify the facility inventory, which had been
downloaded that morning, 07/09/2024 at approximately 0800 hours. Investigator Linger found multiple discrepancies
between what METRC downloaded to the scanner and what was in the facility. Mother/\Veg room 1 — should have 55
plant tags, none were found due to all plants being moved to room three several days prior, and not reported in METRC.
Actual count of plants in Mother/ Veg room 1 was 222 tagged plants not reported in METRC. Flower Room 2 — should
have 84 plant tags, with only 64 present and 20 missing due to a harvest which had not been reported in METRC.
Flower Room 3 — should have 110 plant tags and none were located due to a harvest that was not reported in METRC.
The plant tags that were in room 3 should still be in room 1 according to METRC. Investigator Linger spoke to Jennings
Sturgeon who stated METRC had not been updated in approximately one month. Jennings stated he was out of the
country on vacation, and he's the only one that updates METRC for the business. 407 total violations of 3 AAC 306.410
(1)(2), and 3 AAC 306.435(a); 203.5 each respectively.

This is in violation of:

3 AAC 306.410. Limited marijuana cultivation facility: privileges and prohibited acts, A licensed limited marijuana
cultivation facility (1) has the privileges set out in 3 AAC 305.405(a) and (b), except that it must have fewer than 500
square feet under cultivation; and (2) is subject to each prohibition set out in 3 AAC 306.405(c).

3 AAC 306.435 Marijuana inventory tracking system (a), A marijuana cultivation facility shall use a marijuana inventory
tracking system in compliance with 3 AAC 306.730 to ensure all marijuana propagated, grown, or cultivated on the
marijuana cultivation facility's premises is identified and tracked from the time the marijuana is propagated through
transfer to another licensed marijuana establishment, including when marijuana or marijuana product is relocated to the
new licensed premises in the case of a transfer of a marijuana establishment license to another location approved by
the board, or destruction. The marijuana cultivation facility shall assign a tracking number to each plant over eight
inches tall and each package of marijuana to be transferred to another facility. A package of marijuana may not exceed
10 pounds. The marijuana cultivation facility shall also assign a plant batch name or number to each batch of clones or
cuttings. A batch may not consist of more than 50 clones or cuttings.

Sent NOV via email on 07/11/2024
NOV sent Certified Mail on 07/11/2024
certified #7021 0950 0001 6766 6215
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: Probation:

You may choose to contest or not contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action. If you do not contest, please
describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation and remit the requested fine, if
applicable You may contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than
10 days after your receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under
3 AAC 306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. if your informal conference with
the director is not to your satisfaction, you may still elect to appeal this notice to the board by filing written notice of the
same with AMCO. Any appeal to the board will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless
both AMCO and you agree to an extension. You may appeal any final decision by the board to the superior court under AS
44.62.560, excluding a request that the director prepare an accusation for suspension or revocation of a license.

Please send your response, including any potential fine, your request for an informal conference, or appeal to the board
to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response.

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: | ; | inger Issued To: Lloyd StanfieldChad Ragsdale
Signature: o Title: Licensee
Delivered VIA Via Email Issued Date: 7/11/24
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
o o o Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 AAC 306.805) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Christopher Jacques Qate: 8/2/24
Doing Business As: Stbned OMd Cannddie License #: 29651
License Type: Limited Cultivation Facility AMCO Case #: | A\ 24-1755
Mailing Address: | 5441 N Cottonwood Loop, Wasilla, AK 99654
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 7/31/24 3 AAC 306.700
Statute/Regulation:
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine

Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 07/31/2024 AMCO Investigator Joe Linger entered your facility to conduct a routine inspection. Investigator Linger
requested to see the marijuana handler permits of each person working inside the facility that day. One person, later
identified as Daniel Clemons, stated he didn't have his on him. He was given an opportunity to present it before the
inspection ended. Clemons left the facility and didn't return. | received an email later that day that included a screenshot
of both Clemons person of interest background check, and his certificate of completion of the Alaska Marijuana Handler
Permit Training Course dated 07/31/2024. Checking on Clemons original handler permit revealed it to have expired on
08/14/2022. Clemons was seen in the AMCO office on the morning of 08/01/2024 getting his new marijuana handler
permit. During the time his handler permit was expired he worked at your limited cultivation helping harvest and trim on
three dates, 03/28/2024, 04/22/2024, and 08/14/2024. This is in violation of 3AAC 306.700(a)(d) Marijuana Handler
Permit. This is in violation x3 each of the referenced Administrative code.

3 AAC 306.700. Marijuana handler permit

(a) Each agent of the marijuana establishment who sells, cultivates, manufactures, tests, or transports marijuana or a
marijuana product, or who checks the identification of a consumer or visitor, and each licensee and employee must
obtain a marijuana handler permit from the board before being licensed or beginning employment at a marijuana
establishment.

(d) A licensee, employee, or agent of a marijuana establishment shall keep the marijuana handler permit card described
in (c) of this section in that person's immediate possession or a valid copy on file on the premises at all times when on
the licensed premises of the marijuana establishment.

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page1of2



Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: Probation:

You may choose to contest or not contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action. If you do not contest, please
describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation and remit the requested fine, if
applicable You may contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than
10 days after your receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under
3 AAC 306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. if your informal conference with
the director is not to your satisfaction, you may still elect to appeal this notice to the board by filing written notice of the
same with AMCO. Any appeal to the board will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless
both AMCO and you agree to an extension. You may appeal any final decision by the board to the superior court under AS
44.62.560, excluding a request that the director prepare an accusation for suspension or revocation of a license.

Please send your response, including any potential fine, your request for an informal conference, or appeal to the board
to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response.

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: | Linger Issued To: Christopher Jacques
Signature: B Title: Designated Licensee
Delivered VIA . . Issued Date:

Via Email 8/2/24
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Re: NOV 8.3.24

We are going to make a spreadsheet for all of our contract workers and their handler card expiration
dates to be better prepared in case they are not keeping up with things. And also require that they
renew at least 2 months in advance to not taking any chances. Handler Card and Driver License as
well.

-Chris Jacques
Stoned Cold Cannabis

907-414-3484



Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
o o o Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 AAC 306.805) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Robert Webb Qate: 712224
Doing Business As: High Society Laboratory License #: 29879
License Type: Marijuana Concentrate Manufacturing Facility AMCO Case #: AM 24-1570
Mailing Address: | b goy 873672, Wasilla, AK 99687

Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 7/12/24 | 3AAC306.505(a)(9) 7/12/24 3AAC306.535(b)(3)
Statute/Regulation: 7/12/24 3AAC306.540(a)(2)(5) 7/12/24 3AAC306.750(b)(c)

Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On July 12/2024 Investigator Linger was conducting routine follow up on a complaint regarding High Society Laboratory,
License #29879. The complaint stated there had been an explosion in May 2024 and a fire in June 2024 at High Society
Laboratory located at 6514 N Farm Loop Rd Bldg #2, in Palmer. The complaint also stated there was product removed
from the licensed premise. Inv. Linger went to the location and spoke to Travis Webb, the son of licensee Robert Webb,
who stated there was an explosion of their equipment in May which the fire department responded to. Webb stated
there was also a fire in June that the fire department responded too. | inspected the facility and saw the entire inside of
the building covered in black soot consistent with a fire, as well as an area next to a small chest freezer that had
extensive fire damage to the floor which could be seen through. When asked why the incidents were never reported
Webb didn't know. | photographed the building inside and out. Webb stated the two partners, Kristerfer Byers and Lacey
Rego, took product and equipment from the building (license #29879) and moved it to Byers unaffiliated licensed
location and was producing and selling from there (license #13659).

| went to 11740 E Weathervane Circle Shop, in Palmer (License #13659, which is a Limited Marijuana Cultivation
owned by Kristerfer "Kris" Byers). Byers stated he had product from the other location and wanted to return it to the
licensee's it belonged to. Byers stated it was in a locked secure location, and when asked to see it he stated it wasn't
actually locked up. Byers was cooperative and honest about the product and took me into his home (not part of the
licensed facility) and showed me the product sitting unsecured on the dinning room table (i took a photo of the product).
Byers stated the product didn't have a manifest when it was removed from the original facility to his home in June 2024,
just after the fire. | asked how he intended to return it without a manifest and he stated he was trying to figure out what
to do. Kris stated approximately 220 gr of product had already been returned to Bad Grammer, and 175 gr to Hatcher
Grass. | checked with Bad Grammer and Hatcher Grass, both had manifests created in METRC that were dated on July
12, 2024, in which the product was moved from his home (11740 E Weathervane Cir Shop, Palmer, AK), not the
licensed facility which is the address on the manifest, 6514 N. Farm Loop Rd. Bldg. #2, Palmer, AK). Both manifests
were falsified showing the product coming from one location, the licensed facility, when it in fact came from a different
location which is not a licensed facility. The remainder of the product has been secured inside the licensed premise
#13659 at my direction until a determination can be made what to do with it. This is in violation of the below referenced
Administrative Codes.

3 AAC 306.505(a)(9). Marijuana product manufacturing facility privileges
(a) Except as provided in 3 AAC 306.515, a licensed marijuana product manufacturing facility is authorized to (9) store
inventory in a restricted access area on the licensed premises as provided in 3 AAC 306.535

3 AAC 306.535(b)(3). Restricted access and storage areas
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: Probation:

You may choose to contest or not contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action. If you do not contest, please
describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation and remit the requested fine, if
applicable You may contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than
10 days after your receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under
3 AAC 306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. if your informal conference with
the director is not to your satisfaction, you may still elect to appeal this notice to the board by filing written notice of the
same with AMCO. Any appeal to the board will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless
both AMCO and you agree to an extension. You may appeal any final decision by the board to the superior court under AS
44.62.560, excluding a request that the director prepare an accusation for suspension or revocation of a license.

Please send your response, including any potential fine, your request for an informal conference, or appeal to the board
to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response.

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: | Linger Issued To:
Signature: e e X Title:
Delivered VIA Via Email Issued Date:
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Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: Kristerfer Byers <tndgenetics@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, August 9, 2024 3:09 PM

To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: Response to NOV (Case #AM 24-1570)
Categories:

Dear AMCO Enforcement:

This message is a response to the NOV issued in AMCO Case # AM-24-1570.

As explained in the NOV, our concentrate manufacturing facility (Lic. # 29879) sustained an
explosion in May 2024 and a fire in June 2024. The May explosion caused some damage and
stress, and led to additional expenses, but we were able to continue operating. The result of the
fire was more severe, and the facility was no longer operational. After the fire we struggled with
how to regroup and proceed following such a disaster.

As further noted in the NOV, the facility was covered in soot and there was extensive fire damage.
Consequently, almost all of the marijuana plant material and concentrate located in the facility
was destroyed or damaged to the point that it was not usable. The only inventory that survived
was approximately 675 grams of concentrate that was already earmarked to be delivered to

Bad Grammer (220g) and Hatcher Grass (175g) pursuant to previous agreements. Of that 675g
total, 395 grams was packaged for resale at the licensed premises before the fire and was keptin
a small refrigerator, which is how it survived the fire. We did not have enough packaging material
to package the remaining 280 grams, so it was stored in the oven while we waited for a delivery of
packaging material, and it remained in there during the fire, so it was not affected.

After the fire the prepackaged 395 grams of product and the other 280 grams was transferred to
Kris Byers’ home, which is not a licensed facility, for storage while we contemplated our next
steps. After that, the 395 grams that was pre-packaged for resale was later transported to Bad
Grammer and Hatcher Grass. The remaining 280 grams was intended to be sent to Bad Grammer
once we received additional packaging materials. That 280g is currently under administrative
hold.



We were shaken up and made poor decisions in the aftermath of the fire. We acknowledge that
the transfer of the 675 grams of marijuana concentrate from the damaged licensed facility to Mr.
Byers’ home, and the transfer of the 395 grams from his home to Bad Grammer and Hatcher
Grass, did not comply with AMCO regulations regarding the tracking, storage, and transportation
of marijuana concentrate. Our only excuse is that this was a stressful and very difficult time, we
were under duress, and made poor decisions. We should have contacted AMCO for guidance
immediately upon realizing that the facility was not operational and that the surviving inventory
would need to be transferred. However, there was no intent to violate the regulations or divert
product, and all of the inventory that was removed from the facility is accounted for, as we were
holding it in order to eventually transfer it to Bad Grammer, pursuant to its pre-existing agreement.
We regret the decisions we made and now recognize these serious errors.

Due to the circumstances involved, and because this is the first NOV received for this license, we
request that no further action be taken with respect to this NOV. We further request that the
product at issue remain on administrative hold status until the facility is operational again, at
which time the hold would be released so that we could transfer the remaining product back to
the facility. We would then resubmit it for testing before transferring it to a retail store.

We appreciate your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Kristerfer Byers and Lacey Rego, on behalf of High Society Laboratory
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	Text8: Eric Riemer
	Text11: 127 Stedman St., Ketchikan, AK 99901
	Text9: The Stoney Moose
	Type of License: [Retail Marijuana Stores]
	Text12: AM24-1569
	Text13: On 07/10/2024 AMCO Investigator Johnson was contacted by Investigator Zachary Stone of the Statewide Drug Interdiction Task-force to inform AMCO a seizure of four (4) totes containing marijuana products had occurred. Inv. Stone informed me these totes were checked to be shipped via Alaska Air Cargo and the destination was the Stoney Moose in Ketchikan, AAK. The contact phone number on the tote was that of Eric Riemer/The Stoney Moose. I looked up his transport manifest in METRC. Manifest #0003069204 was from Red Run Cannabis Company to The Stoney Moose. The  person listed as the transporter was Eric Riemer, scheduled to depart Anchorage on 07/09/2024 and arrive in Ketchikan on 07/10/2024. (Manifiest attached)

Contact was made with licensee Eric Riemer via telephone. He stated it was his name on the shipment and when asked if he knew it was prohibited he stated, I just thought that everyone in the industry is doing it so I thought maybe something changed. I informed him in fact nothing had changed and it was not permissible to ship marijuana product, not only due to AMCO regulations not allowing it but also it is federally illegal to ship marijuana products.

Investigator Stone informed me the totes have been placed in seizure status. Eric asked if there was anything he can do and I told him to call the investigator back who had tried to contact him.

Violation of 3 AAC 306.750(d)
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